All share information for common shares has been retroactively restated for these the 
reverse stock split. 

On January 25, 2014 the company offered contract for the appointment of a Board Member.  The 
contract, as accepted included the following:  

• Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Shares (250,000) of common stock; 

• For the first calendar year served on the Board, the right to purchase up to one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000) of common stock options. The purchase price payable for the shares is stated to be the closing 
market price per share on the Option Vesting Date.